AGENDA
MAY 13, 2019
REGULAR MEETING
425 BOWER HILL ROAD
BRIDGEVILLE, PA 15017

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: ALSO PRESENT:

President, Michael Tolmer Mayor, Betty Copeland

Vice President, Bruce Ghelarducci Solicitor, Thomas McDermott
William Henderson Borough Manager, Loti Collins
Joseph Colosimo Police Chief, Chad King
Joseph Verduci Fire Chief, William Chilleo
Nino Petrocelli, Sr, Southbridge EMS, Dan Miller
Virginia Schneider

The meeting is opened with the pledge of allegiance and a moment of silence for the sick, handicapped, departed
and military personnel of the community,

Please remain standing,

ROLL CALL

MAYOR'S PROCLAMATION AWARD TO TIM MCCONNELL, HEAD COACH OF C\V. HIGH SCHOOL LADIES
BASKETBALL STATE CHAMPIONS

VISITORS, PLEASE STATE NAMES AND ADDRESSES

MINUTES

A motion of the Borough Council regarding the minutes of the April 8, 2019 regular meeting as submitted.

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-03

A motion of the Borough Council regarding Reselution No. 2019-03 as per PennDOT requirements 1.10,14 Signs
and Banners Across State Highways; a resolution designating the intention of the Bridgeville Borough to place one (1)
banner across State Route 50 to be instalied May 14, 2019 and removed June 17, 2019 for the Bridgeville Day on the
Avenue celebration to be held June 15, 2109 from 11:00 am, to 6:00 p.m,

ORDINANCE 1008

A motion of the Borough Council regarding Ordinance 1008; amending the Borough's Code of Ordinances,
Chapter 8, Floodplains, Part 5, Technical Provisions, Section 5 Elevation and Flood Proofing; and Part 9 Definitions,

Section 2 Specific Definitions, to require certain accessory uses and structures (e.g., refuse containers/dumpsters) to be
anchored,

ORDINANCE 1008

A motion of the Borough Council regarding Ordinance 1009; amending the Borough's Code of Ordinances,
Chapter 21, Streets and Sidewalks, Part I, Sireet Opening, Section 123 Backfilling, to establish updated restoration
requirements following street openings, including 'curb-to-curb' restoration,

BILL LIST

A motion of the Borough Council regarding the May 2019 Bill List,
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PAYROLLS

A motion of the Borough Council approving the payrolls of May 17, 24, 31 and June 7, 2019,

MONTHLY REPORTS

A motion to accept the April 2019 Real Estate Tax Collector Report,
A motion to accept the March 2019 Financial Report,
A motion to accept the April 2019 Police Report.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

ADMINISTRATION, BRUCE GHELARDUCCI
FINANCE, JOSEPH VERDUCI

PARKS & RECREATION, JOSEPH COLOSIMO

PUBLIC WORKS/BUILDINGS, NINO PETROCELLI, SR,
PUBLIC SAFETY, WILLIAM HENDERSON

MAYOR, BETTY COPELAND

POLICE CHIEE, CHAD KING

SOLICITOR, THOMAS MCDERMOTT

FIRE CHIEF, WILLIAM CHILLEQ

SOUTHERIDGE EMS, DAN MILLER

BRIDGEVILLE HISTORICAL SOCIETY, MARY WEISE

BRIDGEVILLE LIBRARY REPRESENTATIVE

BRIDGEVILLE PARKING AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVE

BRIDGEVILEE PLANNING COMMISSION REPRESENTATIVE

i

BOROUGH MANAGER, LORI COLLINS

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT

A Motion to adjourn.




APRIL 8, 2019
COUNCIL MINUTES
REGULAR MEETING

BRIDGEVILLE BOROUGH
425 BOWER HILL ROAD
BRIDGEVILLE, PA 15017

MEMBERS PRESENT: ALSO PRESENT:

Council President, Mayor, Betty Copeland
Michael Tolmer o Solicitor, Thomas McDermott
Council Vice President, Borough Manager, Lori Collins

Bruce Ghelarducci Police Chief, Chad King
Council , - Fire Chief, William Chilleo
William Henderson Southbridge EMS, Dan Miller

Joseph Colosimo
Joseph Verduci
Nino Petrocelli, Sr.
Virginia Schneider

Council President Tolmer opened the meeting with the pledge of allegiance and a moment of silence for
the sick, handicapped, departed and military personnel of the community.

'ROLL CALL — all present, except for Southbridge EMS, Dan Miller

VISITORS, PLEASE STATE NAMES AND ADDRESSES

Mary Weise — Orchard Avenue resident — voiced her concerns regarding Walmart tractor-trailers driving
through town. Also stated the cross walk light at Washington Avenue and Station Street needs about 5
more seconds added to allow for pedestrians to cross safely. Ms. Weise also asked council members to
lobby PennDOT for a left turn arrow onto Chartiers Street from Washington Avenue, and to pressure
PennDOT to make a direct ramp to USC from |-79. Ms. Weise stated that on March 27, 2015 she was
traversing McLaughlin Run Road and noted there is substantial debris in the USC portion of the
McLaughlin Run.

Jay Steck — Maple Street resident — presented his concerns regarding the floodwall built across from his
property. Borough Manager Collins will have Bill Bott of Public Works. Mr. Steck mentioned Triangle
Park needs cleaned up from dog waste. Mr. Steck had complaints regarding homes that are not kept in
compliance with maintenance codes.

Matt Smith — Bluff Street extension resident. Mr. Smith voiced his concerns regarding tractor-trailers
using their Jake Brakes at all hours. He questioned who would be responsible for regulating the use of
the Jake brakes there and on McLaughlin Run Road. Council told Mr. Smith that it was an Allegheny
County Road and Berough Manager Collins would look into this.

Bob Fryer — Bridgeville Towers resident. Mr. Fryer again presented his diagrams and drawings of his
interpretation of flood mitigation solutions and traffic congestion solutions. Mr. Fryer stated he had
discussions with a person high up in PennDot who agreed with him, however when asked to supply the
person's name so that council could discuss the issues with him, Mr. Fryer declined to give a name,
stating he didn't have permission to give out the name. Mr. Fryer stated he had researched four houses
on Bluff Street where the downspouts are discharging water directly onto Bower Hill Road because their
downspouts are disconnected. Mr. Fryer stated this is the cause of the road issues on Bower Hill.
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Fred Valentino — May Avenue resident. Mr. Valentino was requesting information regarding the flood
retaining wall that was to be built near Carol Avenue. His concern was that a year has gone by and it has
not been started yet. Borough Manager Collins reported that a RFP had gone out requesting bids for
Engineering Services and they were due back Friday. Cnce we have an Engineering Firm on board this
will be the first project they will do. Mr. Valentino had questions regarding back-flow preventers and are
those installed working? Per Borough Manager Collins of the approximately 15 that were installed on
Baldwin Street there have been no issues since installed. They are installed outside the home.

Joyce Heinrich - Chestnut Street resident. Ms. Heinrich stated concerns regarding maintenance issues
of home at 730 Bank Street.

John Duncan — Werner Street resident. Had questions regarding Werner Avenue hillside, which is railroad
property. Borough Manager Collins reported that a CITF Grant in the amount of $294,000 has been applied
for stabilization of the hillside. The cleanup would be Railroad responsibility and she will contact them to
ask that they work on this clean up.

MINUTES

A motion made by Bruce Ghelarducci and seconded by William Henderson approving the minutes of the
March 11, 2019 regular meeting as submitted.

RESOLUTION NOC. 2019-02

A motion was made by Bruce Ghelarducci and seconded by Virginia Schneider approving Resolution No.
2019-02 confirming that the Bridgeville Borocugh (sub-applicant) and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
PEMA (applicant) agree to participate in the FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program. The Borough and
PEMA agree to acquire real property voluntarily from owners and demolish hazard prone structures
restricting the land to open space in perpetuity, following all guidelines of the grant program. Remarks
made by Council President Tolmer: Surveys had been sent to Baldwin Street properties with 11
responding. Work to complete the grant is ongoing with a deadline of May 24, 2019, All in favor. Motion
passed 7-0.

1’

CURRENT ESTIMATE NO. 1 - GREEN LIGHT GO GRANT - ADAPTIVE SIGNAL UPGRADES

A motion was made by Nino Petrocelli and seconded by Joseph Colosimo approving the remittal of
Current Estimate No. 1 in the amount of $57,731.27 to Bronder Technical Services, Inc. per the bid
documents requiring 50% of the cost of equipment upon delivery. Remarks by Council President Tolmer:
The Green Light Go Grant was awarded in the amount of $213,328 with a funding match earmarked in
the Capital Improvement Fund by the Borough of $53,320.50. Costs in excess of the Borough share are
refunded by the state. All in favor. Motion passed 7-0.

EMPLOYMENT — ASSISTANT TO THE BOROUGH MANAGER POSITION

A motion was made by Bruce Ghelarducci and seconded by Joseph Colosimo approving the
recommendation of the Administrative Committee to hire Cheryl Glowark to the full-time position of
Assistant to the Borough Manager. Employment will begin on April 15, 2019 at a starting salary of
$48,000 per year with benefits provided per the employment agreement. Remarks by Council President
Tolmer: A comprehensive search had been conducted through the websites Indeed and Municipal
Junction for an individual with background in the municipal field. All in favor. Motion passed 7-0..




Council Minutes
April 8, 2019
Page 3

PROPOSED ORDINANCE — FIRE DEPARTMENT REIMBURSEMENT OF MATERIAL AND SERVICE
COSTS

A motion was made by Joseph Verduci and seconded by Bruce Ghelarducci authorizing Solicitor
McDermott to research and prepare an ordinance authorizing the Bridgeville Volunteer Fire Department
to obtain reimbursement for the cost of materials expended and services rendered in fighting fires and
rendering emergency rescue services. Remarks by Council President Tolmer: The proposed ordinance
will be provided to Council for review prior to requesting authorization to advertise. Discussion by Fire
Chief Chilleo that this would be for commercial establishments with insurance and the bill would be for
materials and services only if there were insurance. All in favor. Motion passed 7-0.

BILL LIST

A motion made by Joseph Verduci and seconded by Bruce Ghelarducci approving the April 2019 Bill List.
All in favor. Motion passed 7-0.

PAYROLLS

A motion made by Bruce Ghelarducci and seconded by Virginia Schneider approving the payrolls of April
12, 19, 26 and May 3 and 10, 2019. All in favor. Motion passed 7-0.

MONTHLY REPORTS

A motion made by Joseph Verduci and seconded by N-ino Petracelli to approve the updated March 2019
Real Estate Tax Collector Report. All in favor. Motion passed 7-0.

A motion made by Joseph Verduci and seconded by Nino Petrocelli to accept the February 2019
Financial Report. All in favor. Motion passed 7-0.

A motion made by William Henderson and seconded by Nino Petrocelli to accept the March 2019 Police
Report. All in favor. Motion passed 7-0.

A motion made by William Henderson and seconded by Joseph Colosimo to accept the March 2019
Zaoning Report. All in favor. Motion passed 7-0.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

ADMINISTRATION, BRUCE GHELARDUCCI - Councilman Ghelarducci had no report.

FINANCE, JOSEPH VERDUCI — Councilman Verduci reported that there are normal expenditures with
the exception of the extra costs for tree removals due to the flood. He stated the Borough is working
actively to collect the 2018 tax money still outstanding.

PARKS & RECREATION, JOSEPH COLOSIMO - Councilman Colosimo stated he had completed a
walk-through of all four parks. He reported that Public Works is on top of cleaning up winter debris. He
reported on the leaks in the restrooms at Chartiers Park and the electrical conduit problems that are being
taken care of in order to install hot water required by regulations. Councilman Colosimo stated he would
like something done regarding animal waste in Triangle Park. Borough Manager Collins agreed to look in
to placing Pet Clean Up Stations in parks. Councilman Colosimo also stated the Washington Avenue
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sidewalk planting areas are loaded with cigarette butts and it is uncalled for and very unsightly. He
stressed that those who smoke not dispose of their butts on the sidewalk and planting areas. He
reminded everyone that the deadline for the newsletter was this Wednesday and to get their information
to the Borough or Deb Colosimo as soon as possible,

PUBLIC WORKS/BUILDINGS, NINO PETROCELLI, SR. — Councilman Petrocelli stated Public Works is
working on getting parks ready for the season. They have been focusing on sterm sewer catch basin
repairs. The street sweeper and brush grinding will be done weekly during the month of April. Beginning
in May the street sweeper will be the third full week of the month,

PUBLIC SAFETY, WILLIAM HENDERSON — Councilman Henderson thanked the Police Department
with the help of the Fire Department for deing a good deed getting a basketball hoop for neighborhood
children.

MAYOR, BETTY COPELAND - Mayor Copeland stated that it was National Library Week; she welcomed
Rag Top and DeBlaze Grill as new businesses and also noted the grand re-opening of The Railyard.
Mayor Copeland read a thank you card to the Police Department from Nicholas Dinger, one of the young
boys who was thankful for the basketball hoop given the kids on Union Street. This story made national
news and is a good reflection on our Police and Fire Department. She tanked Officer ltzel for noticing the
need and acting on it with help from the community, Police Department and the Fire Department. Mayor
Copeland wished all a Happy Passover and a Blessed Easter.

POLICE CHIEF, CHAD KING — Chief King reported that the Food Drive wrapped up over the weekend
and the various depariments would be delivering the food to the Food Bank this week. He believes that
the donation will top last years’ which was the largest received by the Food Bank in one Food Drive,

SOLICITOR, THOMAS MCDERMOTT - Solicitor McDermott stated he had submitted his written report to
Council and asked if there were any questions. There was none.

FIRE CHIEF, WILLIAM CHILLEQ - Chief Chilleo mentioned the final fish fry will be this Friday and he
thanked all who have participated. He noted the annual Cash Bash was Saturday, May 4™ and he had
tickets for those who needed them. He said to call the station, see a volunteer or stop down the station
on Thursday evenings to get tickets, Chief Chillec mentioned that today the department answered their
108 call this year. Chief Chilleo stated that he and several members would be attending a Fire
Convention in Indiana later this week,

SOUTHBRIDGE EMS, DAN MILLER - absent

BRIDGEVILLE HISTORICAL SOCIETY, MARY WEISE — Ms. Weise stated that tomorrow would be the
BAHS 2~ Tuesday series. This will be 1960, the final year for Bridgeville High School. There will be a
Bake Sale on May 9t and 10", The BAHS will have a booth on Bridgeville Day, June 15", The BAHS is
still selling old history books for $1.00 each. On April 30t the program at the Fire Department will be
Emily Hruby — Destination Moon, Apolioc 11 Mission.
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BRIDGEVILLE LIBRARY REPRESENTATIVE - Ben Hornfeck, Library Director, noted that this was
National Library Week and he gifted each member of council with a bookmark commemorating this. Mr,
Hornfeck gave a report of 3,938 patrons who used the library and 98,734 items were checked out and
10,934 persons participated in programs in the last year. He encouraged all to utilize the Bridgeville
Public Library. He noted the Friends of the Library would be holding a Used Book Sale on April 25
through April 27,

BRIDGEVILLE PARKING AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVE — none present

BRIDGEVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION REPRESENTATIVE — none present

BOROUGH MANAGER, LORI COLLINS- Manager Collins reported that she had submitted her written
repart to council and asked if there were any guestions. Manager Collins reported that under the terms of
the FEMA Grant it was a requirement that she go over with Council how the Survey went out to owners
on Baldwin Street. Eleven surveys returned to us as potential candidates. Manager Collins reported that
she helped them fill out the paperwork and the next step would be appraisals of the properties. These
properties will be appraised at pre-disaster value. Participants cannot be commercial properties, it
consists of private and rental properties and it is voluntary, no one is obligated to sell their property, For
any who received FEMA money and did not repair their property, the purchase price will have that
amount deducted. The property purchased will stay greenspace on Baldwin Street. However, we can
apply to do something else with the property with FEMA approval. The packets are to be submitted by
May 24, PEMA will review first and if there are any corrections they will return to us to make any
corrections and then the applications will be submitted to FEMA.

Work on McLaughlin Park Project will commence in the spring or fall of 2020. We have received a grant
for this work and we have until December 2020 to complete the project. It is on hold until the ballfield and
trash rack projects are completed, as trucks will have to access the areas o be updated.

OLD BUSINESS - NONE
NEW BUSINESS - NONE
ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn made by Bruce Ghelarducci and seconded by Joseph Colosimo. All in favor. Motion
passed 7-0.

Meeting adjourned at 8:05 p.m.

dgc




BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE
RESOLUTION NO. 2019-03

BE IT RESOLVED, by the authority of the Borough of Bridgeville County, and it is hereby
resolved by authority of the same, that a banner is sponsored across
Washington Avenue. State Route 50  Segment Offset
which Message reads: :

Bridgeville Borough Day on the Avenue-June 15th

Car cruise, entertainment. food and more

The banner may not have a vertical clearance above the roadway of less than 17 ft - 6
inches.

The size of the banner is 3_feet by 20 feet.

The banner is to be installed on 05 (mo.) 14 (day) 2019 (yr.) and removed on 06 (mo.)
17 (day) 2019 (yr.). The municipality assumes full responsibitity for erecting, maintaining and
removing the banner and all liability for damages occurring to any persons or property arising from
any act or omission associated with the banner and will fully indemnify and save the Department
harmless. The municipality also acknowledges that no more than 20% of the message will relate to
naming or advertising a commercial product, enterprise, business or company and that traffic
control will be in accordance with Publications 212 and 213.

ATTEST:
BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE
(Name of Municipality)
BY
Borough Manager Signature and Official Title
I, Lori Collins
Name Council President

of the Bridgeville Borough
(Name of Governing Body and Municipality)

do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted at the
regular meeting of the Bridgeville Borough Council held the 13% day of May, 2019.

Date: May 13,2019

Mayor

Solicitor




BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE
ORDINANCE NO. /205

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE,
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PA, AMENDING THE BOROUGH’S
CODE OF ORDINANCES, CH. 8, FLOODPLAINS, PART 5,
TECHNICAL  PROVISIONS, §5 ELEVATION AND
FLOODPROOFING REQUIREMENTS; AND PART 9
DEFINITIONS, §2 SPECIFIC DEFINITIONS, TO REQUIRE
CERTAIN ACCESSORY USES AND STRUCTURES (e.g.,
REFUSE CONTAINERS/DUMPSTERS) TO BE ANCHORED.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bridgeville, by Ordinance No. 980, adopted floodplain
management regulations for floodplain areas within the Borough, as presently codified at Chapter 8
of the Bridgeville Borough Code of Ordinances;

WHEREAS, the Borough continues to experience periodic flooding issues in areas within the
floodplain when these areas flood and certain accessory structures or objects such as garbage or refuse
receptacles, dumpsters, or containers, or other objects stored on a property within a floodplain or
floodway are allowed to float into or otherwise enter the flood waters and travel downstream, resulting
in impinged waterways, blocked culverts, and the like, which can cause or exacerbate flooding
conditions;

WHEREAS, in order to further protect the health, safety and welfare of the Borough, and to
resolve or mitigate this specific known risk and danger, the Borough of Bridgeville desires to amend
Chapter 8, Part 5, to provide requirements for anchoring or tethering of accessory structures and other
accessory objects, such as garbage/refuse receptacles, dumpsters, or containers, and other large and/or
potentially buoyant or movable objects, stored on properties within the floodplains;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby ordained and
enacted by the Council of the Borough of Bridgeville, and with the authority of the same, as follows:

1. That Chapter 8 Floodplains, §902 Specific Definitions, is hereby amended so as to
read in full upon passage of this amendment as follows:

ACCESSORY USE OR ACCESSORY STRUCTURE — A use or structure on the same lot
with, and of a nature customarily incidental and subordinate to, the principal use or structure,
including but not limited to, storage sheds or other storage structures, waste and/or trash
receptacles, garbage/refuse dumpsters or containers, and the like.

[editor’s note: amended/changed text is bolded/underlined/italicized|




2. That Chapter 8 Floodplains, §502(5) Elevation and Floodproofing Requirements,

is hereby amended, so as to tead in full upon adoption of this amendment as follows:

“8§ 502(5) Accessory Uses and Accessory Structures, Uses and Structures accessory to a
principal building need not be elevated or floodproofed to remain dry, but shall
comply, at a minimum with the following requirements:

A.

The use or structure shall not be designed or used for human habitation, but
shall be limited to the parking of vehicles, or to the storage of tools, material,
waste and equipment related to the principal use or activity.

Floor area shall not exceed 200 square feet.
The use or structure will have a low damage potential.

The use or structure will be located on the site so as to cause the least
obstruction to the flow of floodwaters.

Powerlines, wiring, and outlets will be elevated to the regulatory flood
elevation.

Permanently affixed utility equipment and appliances such as furnaces,
heaters, washers, dryers, etc. are prohibited.

Sanitary facilities are prohibited.

The use_or structure shall be adequately anchored to prevent floatation,
collapse, and lateral movement and shall be designed to automatically
provide for the entry and exit of floodwater for the purpose of equalizing
hydrostatic forces on the walls, Designs for meeting this requirement must
either be certified by a registered professional engineer or architect, or meet
or exceed the following minimum criteria:

(1) A minimum of two openings having a net total area of not less than
one square inch for every square foot of enclosed space.

(2) The bottom of all openings shall be no higher than one foot above
grade.

(3) Openings may be equipped with screens, louvers, etc., or other
coverings or devices provided that they permit the automatic entry
and exit of floodwaters.”

[editor’s note: amended/changed text is bolded/underlined/italicized|




3. That all ordinances or portions of ordinances which conflict with any of the provisions

.of this Ordinance repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

4, That the provisions of this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon being

recorded in the Borough Ordinance Book and as otherwise provided by law.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this day of , 2019,
ATTEST: BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE:
Lori Collins, Borough Manager Michael Tolmer, President
EXAMINED AND APPROVED on this day of , 2019,

Hon. Betty Copeland, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. McDermott, Solicitor




BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE
ORDINANCE NO. /gy ¢

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE,
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PA, AMENDING THE, BOROUGH’S
CODE OF ORDINANCES, CH. 21, STREETS AND
SIDEWALKS, PART 1, STREET OPENING, §123
BACKFILLING, TO ESTABLISH UPDATED RESTORATION
REQUIREMENTS FOLLOWING STREET OPENINGS,
INCLUDING ‘CURB-TO-CURB’ RESTORATION.

IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED and ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Bridgeville,
Allegheny County, as follows:

1. That the Bridgeville Borough Code of Ordinances, Chapter 21, Streets and
Sidewalks, Part 1 Street Opening, Section 123 Backfilling, is hereby repealed, replaced, and

amended in full, so as to read in full upon adoption of this amendment as follows:

§ 123 Backfilling and Restoring Opening,.

1, Backfilling and Restoring Opening.

A In order to assure a seamless roadway surface pavement overlay with
sealed, keyed or saw-cut edges along the entire length of any excavation, any person,
entity, public utility contractor or homeowner who engages in any repair work,
improvements, excavation, digging of any kind in any street, avenue, road, alley, highway
or other public place located within the Borough shall be required to restore and resurface
the roadway, from curb line to curb line, consistent with the standards and requirements
set forth in this Ordinance and as described and depicted in Appendix 1 hereof. In addition,
should any excavation or construction disturb a section of sidewalk, the Borough Manager
is hereby authorized to require a complete, whole or in-part, replacement of the sidewalk
within the area of disturbance or limits of construction,

B. All pavement cuts, opening, and excavations shall be made properly and
backfilled properly by the permittee in accordance with the specifications set forth in
Appendix I hereof. Unless permittee has been granted permission to restore the street
surface as provided in sub-sections .C through .E hereof, the permittee also shall place a
temporary surface on the pavement cut, opening, or excavation in accordance with
municipal specification. If the permittee has been granted permission to restore the street
surface but weather conditions are such as to prevent the completion of permanent
restoration of the streel surface at the time backfilling is completed, permittee shall install
a temporary surface in accordance with Borough specifications until such time as weather
conditions will permit permanent restoration of the street surface.




C. The Manager shall be notified by the permittee during the 48-hour periods
preceding the beginnings of (1) backfilling and (2) restoration and the approximate time
each will be begun.

D. No backfilling or restoration shall be accomplished unless or until the
Manager is present or permission has been granted for backfilling or restoration after
inspection by the Manager.

E. The work of final restoration, including both paving surface and paving
base, shall be performed directly by the Borough under the supervision of the Manager;
provided, however, that upon a public utility company's application for permission fo
perform the work of restoration, the Borough may grant permission to such public utility
company to perform the work of restoration. In those cases where such permission is
granted, the work of restoration, including both paving surface and paving base, shall be
performed by the permittee in accordance with the specifications set forth herein and in
Appendix 1 hereof, and shall be subject to inspection by the Borough.

F. After excavation is commenced, the work of making and backfilling the
same shall be prosecuted with due diligence, Unless the provisions of sub-section .2.B of
this Section apply, the permittee is required to complete permanent restoration of the street
surface in accordance with Borough specifications within 7 days after repairs and/or
installation are completed. Furthermore, the permittee shall be required to install and
maintain a temporary surface in accordance with Borough specifications during:

(1) The period between the completion of repairs and/or installation and the
commencement of final restoration.

(2) The periods during the actual work when workers do not require access to the
excavation.

G. Inspections of all work authorized by a permit shall be made by the
Manager at such times and in such manner as required to assure compliance with
provisions of this Part. If the nature of the work to be performed under any permit is such
as to require the services of a full-time inspector, the Manager shall provide for the services
of such an inspector.

H All inspection costs shall be borne by the permittee. Such costs shall be
based upon a schedule of charges on file in the office of the Manager. :

1 Upon completion of all work accomplished under the provisions of a permit,
the permittee shall notify the Manager in writing. A certificate of final inspection shail be
issued by the Manager to each patentee no sooner than 1 year and not later 18 months
after the permanent restoration of the excavation has been made, providing the work
authorized by the permit has been performed according to Borough specifications. Prior
fo the issuance of a certificate, the Manager shall make a final inspection of the restoration
to determine compliance with Borough specifications.




J. If any settlement in a restored area occurs within a period of 2 years from
date of completion of the permanent restoration, and permiltee fails to make such
correction after notification, any expense incurred by the Borough in correcting such
settlement shall be paid by the permittee or recovered from his bond, unless the permittee
submits proof satisfactory to the Manager that the settlement was not due to defective
backfilling.

K In no case shall any opening made by a permittee be considered in the
charge or care of the Borough or any of its officers or employees, and no officer or
employee of the municipality is authorized in any way to take or assume any furisdiction
over any such opening, except in the exercise of the police power, when it is necessary to
protect life and property; provided, however, that the Borough assumes charge when
making final surface restoration, unless permittee has been granted permission to perform
the work of restoration of the street surface as provided in subsection .2.E.

2. That the Bridgeville Borough Code Of Ordinances, Chapter 21, Streets and
Sidewalks, Part 1 Street Opening is hereby amended to add Appendix I, as follows:

Appendix 1
Bituminous Street Opening Detail,
Concrete Surface Reconstruction Detail

1. In order to assure a seamless roadway surface pavement overlay with sealed,
keved or saw-cut edges along the entire length of the excavation, anyone, including any
person, entity, public utility contractor or homeowner who engages in any repair work,
improvements, excavation, digging of any kind in any street, avenue, road, alley, highway
or other public place located within the Borough shall be required to restore and resurface
the roadway, from curb line to curb line, consistent with the standards and requirements
set forth in the Ordinance, in this Appendix I, and the accompanying Detail drawings (see
attached). In addition, should any excavation or construction disturb a section of sidewalk,
the Borough Manager is hereby authorized to require a complete, whole or in part,
replacement of the sidewalk within the area of disturbance or limits of construction. Prior
to commencement of any street opening work, a permit must be obtained from the Borough
of Bridgeville as required by this Ordinance, and all areas requiring restoration, including
the means and methods of trench restoration, shall be submitted to and approved by the
Borough prior to any work commencing.

2. All materials and construction methods shall conform with the latest edition of
the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Publication 408 specifications.

3. All streets, sidewalks, and driveways shall be saw cut to a neat clean edge prior
to placement of bituminous material,

4. All excavated areas within pavement, driveways, or sidewalks shall be
backfilied with 100 percent 24 granular aggregate compacted in 8-inch layers.




5. Prior to the placement of the bituminous concrete binder course (i.e,, ID-2,
Superpave, or other equivalent or superior bituminous concrete binder course as may be
included in PennDOT Publication 408 or approved in writing by the Borough Engineer),
remove all temporary bituminous material from the excavation area. Saw cut and remove
all existing bituminous material, extending a.minimum of ! foot beyond the edge of the
excavation area, to a minimum depth of 8/: inches. Place a layer of PennDOT approved
Class 4 geotextile over the area to receive the bituminous concrete binder (ie., ID-2,
Superpave, or other equivalent or superior bituminous concrete binder course as may be
included in PennDOT Publication 408 or approved by the Borough Engineer). Note: If
the subject street had an existing bituminous concrete wearing course overlay on fop of an
existing concrete street surface, then the underlying concrete street surface shall also be
removed and replaced with a new air-entrained 4000 psi reinforced concrete roadway in
conformance to the Borough Engineer’s requirements, prior to placement of the final 112
inch bituminous concrete wearing surface as described below.

6. Coat all vertical asphalt surfaces with AC-20 tack coat and place a minimum
of 7 inches of bituminous concrete binder (ID-2, Superpave, or other equivalent or superior
bituminous concrete binder course as may be included in PennDOT Publication 408 or
approved by the Borough Engineer) in the prepared area.

7. In all cases, the entire roadway width shall be milled to a depth of 17 inches
Jor a minimum of 5 feet parallel to each side of the excavation and extending from face of
curb to face of curb if concrete curb and back of curb to back of curb if bituminous wedge
curb, Note: If the street being worked on has bituminous concrefe wedge curbs rather than
concrete curbs the pavement repair shall extend to the back of the bituminous concrete
wedge curb.

8. For streets with a centerline grade of 8 percent or less, prior to placing the 112
inch bituminous wearing course (ID-2, Superpave, or other equivalent or superior
bituminous concrete binder course as may be included in PennDOT Publication 408 or
approved by the Borough Engineer), the entire milled area shall have a geotextile material
such as Petromat, or approved equivalent, placed in the prepared area described above.
For streets with a centerline grade greater than 8 percent, the geotextile shall be deleted.

9. Place 1% inches of bituminous concrete wearing course (ID-2, Superpave, or
other equivalent or superior bituminous concrete binder course as may be included in
PennDOT Publication 408 or approved by the Borough Engineer) over the entire surface
from curb line to curb line, as described above. The gutters and asphalt joints are to be
sealed with 12-inch wide AC-20 bituminous seal coat and covered with fine sand.

10. All disturbed areas affected by the excavation are to be restored to a condition
at least equal to that which existed prior to the construction.

11. Upon acceptance of the street opening repair work by the Borough, permittee
shall provide a 2-year bond covering 100% of the documented actual cost of the excavation
repair,




3. That the provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable and, should any provisions
hereof be held invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and
effect, inasmuch as the Borough Council hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance,
and each section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any
one or more sections, subsection, sentence, clause or phrases be declared unconstitutional.
Therefore, if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is, for any reason,
held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this

ordinance,

4, That all ordinances or portions of ordinances which conflict with any of the

provisions of this Ordinance repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

5. That the provisions of this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon being

recorded in the Borough Ordinance Book,

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law this day of , 2019,

ATTEST: BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE:

Lori Collins, Borough Manager Michael Tolmer, President

EXAMINED AND APPROVED on this day of , 2019.

Hon. Betty Copeland, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. McDermott, Solicitor
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BRIDGEVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Monthly Report to Borough Council for the Month of April 2019

Apr-19

Category 2019 YTD
Regular Hrs worked 1472.00 6260.00
Overtime hrs 44.00 184.00
Court Case hrs 37.00 141.00
Total Officer Hrs 1553.00 6585.00
Animal Complaints 7 23
Criminal Arrests 25 81
Criminal Charges filed 45 71
Traffic Citations 35 152
Boro Citations 17 48
Community Service 88 313
Abandoned Vehicle Reports 1 5
Calls for Service 309 1160
Motorist Assisted 6 10
Warnings Issued 7 22
Patrol Miles - total 3115 10855
Traffic Accidents 9 42
- v Sour Apr-19
Amusement Permits $250.00
Boro Citation/Tickets $75.00
Request for Police Reports $30.00
Solicitation Permits/Others $0.00
District Court 05-2-21 $2,804.36
Total $3,159.36

Year to Date Totals

$6,655.88




Bridgeville Police Department

Arrest Report for Month of.

April 2019

Criminal use of a communication
cenler

Access Device Fraud

Corruption of minors

False 1D to Law Enforcement

Possession of Firearm

Harassment 1
Prohibited Acts 3
Theft 3
Recelving Stolen Property 1
Simple Assault 3
Aggravated Assault 1
Duties at stop sign 1
Turning movements 1
V]| 3
Criminal Conspiracy 1
Disorderly Conduct 8
Identity Theft 1
Public Drunk 6
Forgery 1
Robbery 1
Manufacture wiintent to deliver 1
Possessien of Marijuana 1

Boro. Ord. Open Fire

No head lights

Restrictions on Alcchol

Total




Bridgeville Police Department
Traffic Citation Report for Month of:
April 2019
Registration violation 6
Required to be licensed 3
Driving under suspension 1
Traffic control signal/device 3
STOP sign 6
Required position, turning 1
Signal, Improper 1
Accident invoiving damage to 1
unattended vehicle or property
Parking violation 1
Speeding violation 3
Careless driving 1
Inspection violations 4]
Financial respensibility required 1
Emissions required 1
Total 35




May 01, 2019 Calls for Service - by UCR Code
Incidents Reported Between 04/01/2019 and 04/30/2019
BRIDGEVILLE BOROQO
Primary Secondary UCR Count
Code Description Count Code 2 Code 3 Code 4
0300 ROBBERY 1
0617 THEFT-$200 & OVER-FROM BUILDINGS 1
0624 THEFT-$50 TO $200-FROM AUTO (EXCPT 0625) 3
0732 M.V.THEFT-OTHER VEHICLES-ST.-RESIDENTIAL 1
0810 SIMPLE PHYSICAL ASSAULTS 1
1100 FRAUD 3
1150 FRAUD - CREDIT CARDS, ATM 1
1410 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF TO AUTOMOBILES 2
1420 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF TO PUBLIC BUILDINGS 1
1490 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF - REPORTS 1
1531 WEAPONS - POSSESSION - FIREARMS 1
1810 DRUG VIOLATIONS 1
1812 NARCOTICS-SALE-MARIJUANA, HASHISH, ETC. 1
1891 DRUG EQUIPMENT VIOLATIONS 1
2110 DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE-LIQUOR/DRUGS 1
2111 DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE - ALCOHOL 1
2122 DRIVE UNDER INFLUENCE - DRUGS-IMPAIRED 1
2300 PUBLIC DRUNKENNESS 6
2400 DISORDERLY CONDUCT 0 2
2450 HARASSMENT 1
2640 ALL OTHER ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS 2
2690 ALL OTHER OFFENSES - REPORTS 2
2810 BORO ORD-#894 ABAND/JUNK VEHICLE 1
2830 BORO ORD - OTHERS/WARNINGS ISS. OR CITED 0 1
2840 REDUCED DRUG RELATED CHARGE 1 1
2900 LOST/MISSING PERSONS 2
3100 ALARMS - BUSINESS/RESIDENCE 12
3102 ALARMS - FIRE ALARM - ASSIST AS NEEDED 4
3112 ANIMAL - STRAYS, REFD TOA.C., ETC 1
3113 ANIMAL - OTHER COMPLAINTS REPORTED 3
3115 ANIMAL - PET AT LARGE 3
3120 CASUALTY - ASSIST MEDICS / EMERGENCY 17 2
3124 CASUALTY - OVERDOSE - NON-FATAL 2
3131 DEATHS - UNATTENDED/ILLNESS OR NATURAL 1
3136 DISPUTE - CIVIL AND/OR PROPERTY DISPUTE 1
3141 DISTURBANCE - HOUSEHOLD/FAMILY 1
3142 DISTURBANCE - PUBLIC AREA 1
3143 DISTURBANCE - NOISE 1
3144 DISTURBANCE - JUVENILE 1
3147 DISTURBANCE - ALL OTHERS REPORTED 3
31860 HAZARD - TRAFFIC 1
3161 HAZARD - ALL OTHERS REPORTED 4
3175 SERVICE-COMMUNITY SERVICE DETAIL 88 1
3181 MENTAL COMPLAINT - 302/TRANSPORT 1
3190 BORO ORD. - OTHERS - NOT CITED 3
3200 PROPERTY - LOST, FOUND &0OR RECOVERED 4
3202 PROPERTY - MISSING, UNDETERMINED CAUSE 1
3206 SERVICE- POLICE REQ. CRIM. HISTORY 4
BRIDGEVILLE BOROUGH POLICE Page 1 of 2 s




May 01, 2019 Calls for Service - by UCR Code
Incidents Reported Between 04/01/2019 and 04/30/2019

BRIDGEVILLE BORO
Primary Secondary UCR Count

Code Description Count  Code 2 Code 3 Code 4
3207 SERVICE - REQUEST / RECORDS & BACKGROUND 2
3209 SERVICE - CHECK WELFARE CF RESIDENT,ETC. 15
3210 SERVICE - ASSIST OR AIDED CASE 2
3211 SERVICE - ASSIST OTHER AGENCY/P.D. 11
3213 SERVICE - LOCK QUT/HOME OR VEHICLE 5

3215 SERVICE - MCTORIST ASSIST

3216 SERVICE - REQUEST FOR PATROL

3217 SERVICE - ALL OTHER CALLS FOR SERVICE
3219 SERVICE - FINGERPRINT

3240 SUSPICIOUS CIRC. - OPEN DOOR/WINDOW
3241 SUSPICIQOUS CIRC. - PERSON(S)

3242 SUSPICIQUS CIRC. - VEHICLE(S)

3243 SUSPICIOUS CIRC. - ALL OTHER

3252 TRAFFIC COLLISION - NON/REPORTABLE
3253 TRAFFIC COLLISION - LEAVING THE SCENE
3254 TRAFFIC COLLISION - PROPERTY DAMAGE
3260 TRAFFIC - ENFORCEMENT MVC

3263 TRAFFIC - PARKING

3264 TRAFFIC - ALL OTHER TRAFFIC

3270 WARRANT/P.F.A. SERVICE - INSIDE AGENCY
3300 NON-CRIMINAL - MISC. NON-CRIM. INCIDENTS
3610 DOMESTIC DISTURBANCE - SPOUSAL

3630 DOMESTIC DISTURBANCE - PARENT/SON/DAUGH.
3640 DOMESTIC DISTURBANCE - FAMILY MEMBERS
3650 DOMESTIC DISTURBANCE - BOY/GIRL FRIEND
4010 INTELLIGENCE/OTHER

6004 TRAFFIC ACC. INVOLVING PROPERTY DAMAGE
cIiTT TRAFFIC CITATION

CITw WARNING

WARR  WARRANT

XXXX *Restricted

N —
_ = BN 2 RN 2 RO 20w R A NW D

Total Calls 333

BRIDGEVILLE BOROUGH POLICE Page 2 of 2




BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE

FINANCIAL REPORT
MARCH 2019

BRENTWOOD BANK

ACCOUNT BALANCES REFLECTED ON BANK STATEMENT AS OF MARCH 31, 2019

General (6464)

$  632,013.62
Sanitary Sewer Fund \‘ $ 51 5,4797.08
Garbage | $ 46,063.22
Payroll $ 18,457.26
Utility $ 235.99
Liquid Fuels Tax $  154,606.24
Capital Improvements $  698,485.03
Anne Baumgarten Children’s Safety
Fund $  1,706.86
Relicf Fund ' | $  11,654.50

NOTE: Balances taken from Bank Statements

%W‘-,— 7/??295‘(//:‘/

Ronald Womer, Treasufer

Page One of Ten




BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE

FINANCIAL REPORT
MARCH 2019

BRENTWOOD BANK

RECONCILIATION OF GENERAL ACCOUNT

Bank Balance 3/1/2019 $ 782,467.72
Deposits $ 90,643.37
Interest Earned $ 862.06
TOTAL $ 873,973.15
Less Checks Paid and Other Debits $ (241.959.53)
$ 632,013.62
Less Outstanding Checks $ (3.823.14)
GENERAL FUND BALANCE, 3/31/2019 $ 628,190.48
Page Two of Ten




BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE

FINANCIAL REPORT
MARCH 2019

BRENTWOOD BANK

RECONCILIATION OF PAYROLL FUND

Bank Balance 3/1/2019 $ 541878

Deposits $ 124,683.70

Interest Earned $ 2442
TOTAL

$ 130,126.90

Less Checks Paid and Other Debits {111,669.64)

$ 1845726

Less Outstanding Checks (19,272.45)

PAYROLL BALANCE, 3/31/2019 $ 815.19
Page Three of Ten




BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE

FINANCIAL REPORT
MARCH 2019

BRENTWOOD BANK

RECONCILIATION OF SANITARY SEWER FUND

Bank Balance, 3/1/2019 $ 594,537.38
Deposits $ 128,609.33
Interest Earned $ 632.19
TOTAL $ 723,778.90
Less Checks Paid and Other Debits (208.299.82)
$ 515,479.08
Less Outstanding Checks (47.71)

TOTAL SANITARY SEWER FUND BALANCE, 3/31/2019 § 515,431.37

Page Four of Ten




BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE

FINANCIAL REPORT
MARCH 2019

BRENTWOOD BANK

RECONCILIATION OF GARBAGE ACCOUNT

Bank Balance, 3/1/2019 $ 69,252.56

Deposits $ 17,712.89

Interest Earned $ 70.99
TOTAL

. Less Checks Paid and Other Debits

Less Qutstanding Checks

Garbage Account Balance, 3/31/2019

Page Five of Ten

$ 87,036.44
$(40,973.22)
$ 46,063.22

$ (168.08)

$ 45895.14
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BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE

FINANCIAL REPORT
MARCH 2019

BRENTWOOD BANK

RECONCILIATION OF LIQUID FUELS TAX FUND ACCOUNT

Bank Balance, 3/1/2019 $ 132.23
Deposits $ 154,328.77
Interest Earned $ 145.24
TOTAL $ 154,606.24
Less Checks Paid and Other Debits - 0.00
$ 154,606.24
Less Outstanding Checks 0.00

LIQUID FUELS TAX FUND ACCOUNT BALANCE, 3/31/2019

$ 154,606.24

Page Six of Ten




BOROGH OF BRIDGEVILLE

FINANCIAL REPORT
MARCH 2019

BRENTWOOD BANK

RECONCILIATION OF THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Bank Balance, 3/1/19 $ 697,637.89

Deposits $ 0.00

Interest Earned $ 847.14
TOTAL

Less Checks Paid and Other Debits

Less Outstanding Checks

THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
ACCOUNT BALANCE, 3/31/2019

Page Seven of Ten

$ 698,485.03
0.00

$ 698485.03

0.00

$ 698,485.03
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Bank Balance, 3/1/2019

Interest Earned

‘Less Outstanding Checks

BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLFE

FINANCIAL REPORT
MARCH 2019

BRENTWOOD BANK

RECONCILIATION OF UTILITY FUND ACCOUNT

UTILITY FUND ACCOUNT BALANCE, 3/31/2019 $ 21599

$ 301.98
$ 0.00
$ .29
$ 30227
Less Checks Paid and Other Debits $  (66.28)
$ 23599
$  (20.00)
Page Eight of Ten




BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE

FINANCIAL REPORT
MARCH 2019

BRENTWOOD BANK

RECONCILIATION OF THE ANNE BAUMGARTEN CHILDREN’S SAFETY FUND

Bank Balance, 3/1/19 $ 1,704.79

Deposits $ 0.00

Interest Earned $ 2.07
TOTAL | $ 1,706.86
Less Checks Paid and Other Debits $ - 000
Less Qutstanding Checks $ 0.00

THE ANNE BAUMGARTEN CHILDREN’S SAFETY FUND
ACCOUNT BALANCE, 3/31/2019 $ 1,706.86

Page Nine of Ten




BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE

FINANCIAL REPORT
MARCH 2019

BRENTWOOD BANK

RECONCILIATION OF THE RELIEF FUND

Bank Balance 3/1/2019 | $12,548.97

Deposits $ 0.00

Interest Earned $ 14.81
TOTAL

Less Checks Paid and Other Debits

Less Qutstanding Checks

THE RELIEF FUND ACCOUNT BALANCE 3/31/19

Page Ten of Ten

$12,563.78
$ (909.28)
$ 11.654.50
$ (4.091.76)
$ 7.562.74
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Bridgeville Borough

Page 1 of 6

5712019
Balance Sheet 12:54 PM
Period: 3 Year: 2019
Fund Account Number Debits Credits
] GENERAL FUND
01-100-101 CASH BRENTWOOD BANK $627,328.42
Asset Total: $627,328.42
01-200-200 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $4,398.98
01-279-000 UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE $428,920.21
01-279-100 REVENUE CONTROL $21,027,433.93
01-279-200 EXPENSE CONTROL $20,833,424.70
Liability and Fund Balance Total: $20,833,424.70 $21,460,753.12

Fund Total:

$21,460,763.12 $21,460,753.12
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Check Register by Bank / Fund Bridgeville Borough

Check No  Check Date Vendor Number/Name Check Amount Status
Bank Account: 1 GENERAL FUND
Fund: 01
33372 3/1/2019 6136 RICHARD ATKINSON $750.00 o]
33373 3/5/2019 6137 Allegheny County Heaith Dept. $300.00 o]
33374 3/7/2019 864 MATTHEW HALEY $25.00 0
33375 3742019 1045 PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN $185.83 O
33376 3/7/2019 1361 UNITED STATES POSTAL S $935.50 0
33377 3/7/2019 5643 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINA $1,313.49 0
33378 3/7/2019 67 WEST PENN POWER $36.28 0
33379 3/7/2019 5642 WEX BANK : $2,028.85 0
33380  3/11/2018 19 A&H EQUIPMENT COMPANY $162.63 0
33381 3M11/2018 5896 Aqua Filter Fresh, inc. $49.00 0
33382 31172019 5922 AV Lauttamus Communication $50.66 0]
33383  3M11/2018 5558 Banksville Express Printing $353.54 0
33384 31172019 5637 BBC ASSOCIATES $525.00 0]
33385  3/11/2019 144 BERT GHELARBUCCI & SON $168.10 0
33386  3/11/2019 182 BRIDGEVILLE AUTO PARTS $768.80 0
33387  3/11/2019 214 BUILDING INSPECTION UND $228.80 0
33388  3M11/2019 222 CALABRO T!RE SERVICE IN $637.60 0
33389  3/11/2018 226 CARGILL INCORPORATED $7,409.16 0
33380  3/11/2019 284 CINTAS CORPORATION $684.61 O
33391 311172019 301 COLUSSY CHEVROLET $45.19 0
33392 3/11/2019 312 CCORSON CUSTOM GRAPHI $28.00 0
33393  3/11/2018 416 DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPAN $14.70 0
33304  3/11/2019 5700 ENVIRONMENT CONTROL $473.00 0
33385 3/11/2019 5976 FP MAILING SOLUTIONS $84.00 0
33396  3/M1/2019 5712 Gaitens, Tucceri & Nicholas $6,920.00 8]
33397 312019 6030 Hunter Truck Service, inc. $343.25 8]
33398 311720189 698 JORDAN TAX SERVICE $1,520.21 0
33399  3/11/2019 5615 Kym Secreet $420.00 0
33400  3/11/2019 986 OBSERVER PUBLISHING CO $264.60 0
33401 3/11/2018 5622 PA DEPT OF TRANSPORTAT $5,744 47 0
33402  3/11/2019 1016 PA ONE CALL SYSTEM $11.84 9]
33403  3/11/2019 1068 PITTSBURGH POST GAZET $299.00 0
33404  3/11/2019 6132 PITTSBURGH POWDER CO $2,177.45 0
33405  3M1/2018 6110 PITTSBURGH PUBLIC SAFE $462.55 0]
33406  3/11/2019 1127 RESPONSE COMPUTER SE $949.00 0
33407  3/11/2018 3252 RONALD WOMER $150.00 0
33408  3/11/2019 1239 SKY OXYGEN $101.62 0
33409  3/11/2019 1250 SOUTHBRIDGE EMS $300.00 0
33410 311172019 1257 SPRING CITY ELECTRICAL $1,308.10 0]
33411 3M11/2018 1306 THE GATEWAY ENGINEERS $16,221.76 0
33412 3/11/2019 1306 THE GATEWAY ENGINEERS $122.25 0
33413  3M1/2018 1340 TRAFFIC SYSTEMS & SERVI $1,857.00 0]
33414  3/11/2019 1409 WHEELING & LAKE ERIE RAIl $300.00 0
33415 3/11/2019 1432 WOLTZ & WIND FORD $312.44 0]




Bridgeville Borough

Page 2 of 6

51712019
Balance Sheet 12:54 PM
Period: 3 Year: 2019
Fund Account Number Debits Credits
05 . SANITARY SEWER FUND
05-100-101 CASH BRENTWOOD BANK $514,799.18
Asset Total: $514,799.18
05-200-200 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $2,480.00
05-279-000 UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE $363,434.69
05-279-100 REVENUE CONTROL $8,484,490,69
05-279-200 EXPENSE CONTROL $8,330,646.20
Liability and Fund Balance Total: $8,333,126.20 $8,847,925.38
Fund Total: $8,847,925.38 $8,847,925.38
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Check Register by Bank / Fund Bridgeville Borough

Check No  Check Date Vendor Number/Name Check Amount Status
Bank Account: 5 SANITARY SEWER FUND
Fund: 05
2693 3/7/12019 5705 AMERICAN WATER $200.37 0
2694 3/7/2019 5705 AMERICAN WATER $30.00 o
2695  3/11/2019 62 ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANIT  $199,205.36 0
2696  3/11/2019 5558 Banksville Express Printing $353.54 0
2697  3/11/2019 186 BRIDGEVILLE BOROUGH GE $1,793.75 0
2698  3/11/2019 253 CHAR-WEST COG $480.00 0]
2699  3M1/2019 5712 Gaitens, Tucceri & Nicholas $210.00 0]
2700  3/11/2019 . 698 JORDAN TAX SERVICE $16.55 0
2701 3/11/2019 1161 ROBINSON PIPE CLEANING $1,640.00 0
2702  3M1/2018 1306 THE GATEWAY ENGINEERS $4,470.25 0]
2703  3/28/2019 5705 AMERICAN WATER $47.71 0]
Fund Total: $208,347.53
Bank Total: $208,347.53




Bridgeville Borough

Page 3 of 6

5/7/2019
Balance Sheet 12:54 PM
Period: 3 Year: 2019
Fund Account Number Debits Credits
06 GARBAGE FUND
06-100-101 CASH BRENTWOOD BANK $51,071.15
Asset Total: $51,071.15
06-279-000 UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE $94,339.97
06-279-100 REVENUE CONTROL $2,891,708.33
06-279-200 EXPENSE CONTROL $2,934,977.15
Liability and Fund Balance Total: $2,934,977.15 $2,986,048.30
Fund Total: $2,986,048.30 $2,986,048.30
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Check Register by Bank / Fund Bridgeville Borough

Check No  Check Date Vendor Number/Name Check Amount Status
Bank Account: 6 GARBAGE FUND
Fund: 06 ‘
1682  3/11/2019 5558 Banksville Express Printing $353.65 )
1683 3/11/2019 186 BRIDGEVILLE BOROUGH GE $2,348.00 O
1684  3/11/2019 8123 COUNTY HAULING $32,880.08 0
Fund Total: $35,681.63
Bank Total: $35,681.63




Bridgeville Borough Page 4 of 6
57/2019
Balance Sheet 12:54 PM
Period: 3 Year: 2019
Fund Account Number Debits Credits
19 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND
19-100-101 CASH BRENTWOOD BANK $697,637.89
Asset Total: $697,637.89
19-279-000 UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE $684.06
19-279-100 REVENUE CONTROL $1,249 679.80
19-279-200 EXPENSE CONTROL $552,725.97
Liability and Fund Balance Total: $562,725.97 $1,250,363.86

Fund Total:

$1,250,363.86

$1,250,363.86
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Bridgeville Borough

Page 5 of 6

5{7/2019
Balance Sheet 12:54 PM
Period: 3 Year: 2019
Fund Account Number Debits Credits
as HIGHWAY AID FUND
35-100-000 CASH-REGULAR CHECKING ACCOUNT $154,461.14
Asset Total: $154,461.14
35-279-000 UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE $21,168.76
35-279-100 REVENUE CONTROL $1,048,453.08
35-279-200 EXPENSE CONTROL $915,160.70
Liability and Fund Balance Total: $915,160.70 $1,069,621.84
Fund Total: $1,069,621.84 $1,069,621.84
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Bridgeville Borough Page 6 of 6

51712019
Balance Sheet 12:54 PM
Period: 3 Year: 2019
Fund Account Number Debits Credits
90 PAYROLL FUND
90-105-000 CASH-PAYROLL CHECKING ACCOUNT $839.61
Asset Total: ’ $839.61
90-200-200 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $510.00
90-227-000 AFLAX $2,794 .22
90-229-200 ASSURITY LIFE $32.70
90-279-000 UNRESERVYED FUND BALANCE $1,370.37
90-279-100 REVENUE CONTROL $2,847.68
Liability and Fund Balance Total: $4,197.29 $3,357.68

Fund Total: $4,197.29 $4,197.29
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Check Register by Date

Check Date: 3/1/2019 To 3/31/2019
07-May-19
Check No Check Date Employee Name Check Amt Status

34710 3/1/2019 CHAD J KING $1,113.89 o]
34711 3/1/2019 CHRIS MANOLAKOS $1,038.84 o
34712 3/8/2019 CHAD J KING $1,113.89 O
34713 3/8/2019 CHRIS MANOLAKOS $1,148.19 0
34714 3/15/2019 CHAD J KING $1,113.89 0
34715 3M5/2019 - CHRIS MANOLAKOS $1,148.19 O
34716 3/15/2019 BRUCE GHELARDUCCI $110.35 0
34717 3/15/2019 VIRGINIA SCHNEIDER $110.35 O
34718 3/22/2019 CHAD J KING $1,113.89 0
34719 3/22/2019 CHRIS MANQLAKOQOS $1,038.84 0
34720 3/29/2019 CHAD J KING $1,113.89 0
34721 3/29/2019 CHRIS MANOLAKOS $1,325.26 @)
908235 3/1/2019 LORI L COLLINS $592.31 R
908236 3172019 SHERYL L VALENTINO $474.41 R
908237 3/1/2019 GARY R JAMES $1,126.06 R
908238 3/1/2019 WILLIAM H YOUNG $860.00 R
908239 3M/2019 DAVID J BUJAKOWSKI $611.51 R

908240 3/1/2019 RICHARD FRANCE $584.80 R
908241 3172019 MATTHEW B HALEY $116.50 R
908242 3112019 ROGER M. ITZEL $677.40 R
908243 3172019 ROMAN WILLIAMS $910.35 R
908244 3/1/2018 MARY E PCOLE $318.79 R
908245 3/1/2019 EDWARD L AHRNDT $863.38 R
908246 312019 GREGORY G ALLOTT $920.84 R
908247 3/1/2019 WILLIAM EDWARD BOTT $662.47 R
908248 3/1/2019 WILLIAM CHILLEO $649.34 R
908249 3/1/2019 CHARLES MACEIL, JR $623.34 R
908250 3/8/2019 LORI L COLLINS $592.31 R
908251 3/8/2019 SHERYL L VALENTINO $474.42 R
908252 3/8/2019 GARY R JAMES $942.97 R
908253 3/8/2019 WILLIAM H YOUNG $860.00 R
908254 3/8/2019 DAVID J BUJAKOWSKI $710.26 R
908255 3/8/2019 RICHARD FRANCE $470.16 R
908256 3/8/2019 MATTHEW B HALEY $116.50 R
908257 3/8/2019 ROGER M. ITZEL® $677.40 R
908258 3/8/2019 WILLIAM P. JOHNSON $181.83 R
908259 3/8/2019 ROMAN WILLIAMS $1,150.05 R
b 908260 3/8/2019 MARY E POOLE $318.79 R
908261 3/8/2019 EDWARD L AHRNDT $780.18 R




Check Register by Date

Check Date: 3/1/2019 - To 3/31/2019
07-May-19
Check No Check Date Employee Name Check Amt Status
908262 37812019 GREGORY G ALLOTT " $1,016.08 R
908263 3/8/2019 WILLIAM EDWARD BOTT $739.13 R
908264 3/8/2019 WILLIAM CHILLEO $566.03 R
908265 3/8/2019 CHARLES MACEIL, JR $623.34 R
908266 3/15/2019 LORI L COLLINS $592.31 R
908267 3/16/2019 SHERYL L VALENTINO $474.41 R
908268 3/15/2019 GARY R JAMES $1,080.29 R
908269 3M15/2019 WILLIAM H YOUNG $860.00 R
908270 3/15/2019 DAVID J BUJAKOWSKI $840.86 R
908271 3/M15/2019 RICHARD FRANCE $584.80 R
908272 3/15/2019 MATTHEW B HALEY $116.50 R
908273 3/15/2019 ROGER M. ITZEL $822.53 R
908274 3/15/2019 WILLIAM P. JOHNSON $124.20 R
908275 3/15/2019 ROMAN WILLIAMS $1,11010 R
908276 3/15/2018 MARY E POOLE $318.79 R
908277 31512019 EDWARD L AHRNDT $641.54 R
908278 3/15/2019 GREGOCRY G ALLOTT $825.61 R
908279 3/15/2019 WILLIAM EDWARD BOTT $560.27 R
908280 3/15/2019 WILLIAM CHILLEO $554.11 R
908281 3M15/2019 CHARLES MACEIL, JR $623.34 R
908282 3/15/2019 JOSEPH COLOSIMO $110.35 R
908283 3/15/2019 BETTY COPELAND $100.35 R
208284 3152019 WILLIAM J. HENDERSON $110.35 R
908285 3/15/2019 ANNE MARIE KEAN $652.74 R
908286 315/2019 NINO PETROCELLI, SR. $110.35 R
908287 3/15/2019 MICHAEL TOLMER $110.35 R
908288 3/15/2019 JOSEPH P. VERDUCI $60.35 R
908289 312212019 LORI L COLLINS $760.90 R
908290 3/22/2019 SHERYL L VALENTINO $474.41 R
908291 3/22/2019 GARY R JAMES $1,080.29 R
908292 3/22/2019 WILLIAM H YOUNG $860.00 R
908293 3/22/2019 DAVID J BUJAKOWSKI $968.29 R
908294 3/22/2019 RICHARD FRANCE $584.80 R
908295 3/22/2019 MATTHEW B HALEY $116.50 R
908296 3/22/2019 ROGER M. ITZEL $677.40 R
908297 3/22{2019 WILLIAM P. JOHNSON $124.20 R
908298 3/22/2019 ROMAN WILLIAMS $1,030.20 R
908299 312212019 MARY E POOLE $318.79 R
908300 3/22f2019 EDWARD L AHRNDT $641.54 R




Check Register by Date

Check Date: 3/1/2019 To 3/31/2019
07-May-19
Check No Check Date Employee Name Check Amt Status
908301 3/22/2019 GREGORY G ALLOTT $730.37 R
908302 3/22/2019 WILLIAM EDWARD BOTT $560.27 R
908303 3/22/2018 WILLIAM CHILLEO $458.87 R
908304 3/22/2019 CHARLES MACEIL, JR $635.67 R
908305 3/29/2018 LORI L COLLINS $592,31 R
908306 3/29/2019 SHERYL L VALENTINO $474.42 R
908307 3/29/2019 GARY R JAMES $942.97 R
908308 3/29/2019 WILLIAM H YOUNG $976.38 R
908309 3/28/2019 DAVID J BUJAKOWSKI $710.26 R
808310 3/29/2019 RICHARD FRANCE $584.80 R
908311 3/29/2019 MATTHEW B HALEY $116.50 R
908312 3/28/2019 ROGER M. ITZEL $1,105.12 R
908313 3/29/2019 WILLIAM P, JOHNSON $240.71 R
908314 3/29/2019 ROMAN WILLIAMS $1,344.83 R
908315 3/29/2019 MARY E POOLE $318.79 R
908316 3/29/2019 EDWARD L AHRNDT $641.54 R
908317 3/29/2019 GREGORY G ALLOTT $730.37 R
908318 3/29/2019 WILLIAM EDWARD BOTT $560.27 R
908319 3/29/2019 WILLIAM CHILLEO $458.87 R
808320 3/29/2019 CHARLES MACEIL, JR $635.67 R

Grand Totals: $63,541.13




Check Register by Bank / Fund Bridgeville Borough

Check No Check Date Vendor Number/Name Check Amount Status
Bank Account: 90 PAYROLL FUND
Fund: 90 '
5036 3/7/2019 1050 PENNSYLVANIA SCDU $349.03 0
5037 3/7/2019 1390 VISIONARY FEDERAL CRED! $330.00 O
5038  3/14/2019 1050 PENNSYLVANIA SCDU $349.03 0
5039  3/14/2019 1390 VISIONARY FEDERAL CREDI $330.00 0
5040  3/21/2019 39 AFLAC REMITTANCE PROC $1,027.76 0
5041  3/21/2019 1050 PENNSYLVANIA SCDU $349.03 0
5042 3/21/2019 1490  PROFESSIONAL INSURANC $56.40 O
5043  3/21/2019 1380 VISIONARY FEDERAL CREDI $330.00 0
5044 3/28/2019 1050 PENNSYLVANIA SCDU $349.03 0]
5045  3/28/2019 1390 VISIONARY FEDERAL CREDI $330.00 0
5046  3/28/2019 598 JORDAN TAX SERVICE $240.00 O
5047  3/28/2019 1042 PENNA MUNICIPAL RETIRE $2,504.26 o
5048  3/28/2019 1072 PNC BANK $5,484.58 0
5049 3/28/2019 5584 Prudential Retirement Service $1,507.16 O
5050  3/28/2019 1042 PENNA MUNICIPAL RETIRE $674.36 0
Fund Total: $14,210.64
Bank Total: $14,210.64




